

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JOSE ARNULFO GUERRERO ORELLANA,  
on behalf of himself and others similarly  
situated,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

ANTONE MONIZ, Superintendent, Plymouth  
County Correctional Facility, et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. 25-12664-PBS

**EXPEDITED OPPOSITION  
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CLASS CERTIFICATION  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	2
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	3
<b>I. DEFENDANTS' DETENTION POLICY EMBODIED IN <i>HURTADO</i> SHOULD BE VACATED UNDER THE APA.....</b>	3
A. The Court Has Already Ruled that <i>Hurtado</i> Is Unlawful. ....	3
B. The APA Authorizes Review and Vacatur of <i>Hurtado</i> .....	4
C. The Government's Arguments Against Vacatur of <i>Hurtado</i> Are Wrong. ....	5
i. APA vacatur is not foreclosed by § 1252(f)(1).....	5
ii. <i>Hurtado</i> is a final agency action and is ripe for review.....	7
iii. There are no other adequate remedies. ....	10
iv. Vacatur would provide meaningful relief. ....	12
II. THE SCOPE OF APA VACATUR EXTENDS BEYOND THE PARTIES. ....	12
III. ALTHOUGH CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THE APA CLAIM, THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A CLASS TO DENY THE GOVERNMENT ANY PRETEXT TO PREVENT CLASS MEMBERS FROM OBTAINING RELIEF. ....	13
IV. DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS IS MERITLESS, AND RESOLUTION OF COUNTS II-IV SHOULD BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING RESOLUTION OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT V. ....	15
A. The Court Should Hold Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Counts II-IV In Abeyance Pending Resolution of Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Count V. ....	15
B. Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Is Meritless. ....	16
i. This Court has jurisdiction.....	16
ii. Defendants misunderstand the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance.....	17
iii. Plaintiff sufficiently pled constitutional claims. ....	18
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C.R. v. Noem</i> , No. 25-CV-3962 (EK)(TAM), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2025) .....	7
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	19
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510, 447 U.S. App. D.C. 250 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Zukunft</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Ass'n of Am. Univs. v. DOD</i> , No. 25-11740-BEM, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201095 (D. Mass. Oct. 10, 2025) .....	6, 7
<i>Barco Mercado v. Francis</i> , No. 25-6582, 2025 WL 3295903 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2025).....	8
<i>Bautista v. Santacruz</i> , No. 5:25-cv-01873-SSS-BFM, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 262265 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2025).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4

<i>Bowers v. Russell</i> , 766 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D. Mass. 2025) .....	14
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	4
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (1st Cir. 2021).....	4, 6, 18, 19
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	4
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024) .....	6, 13
<i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13
<i>Dambrosio v. McDonald</i> , No. 25-10782, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67848, at *4-6 (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2025) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Grimes</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D. Mass. 2014).....	17
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	10
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	18
<i>Doe v. Tompkins</i> , 11 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communs. Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	19
<i>Garland v. Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022) .....	6
<i>Gutierrez v. Noem</i> , No. 25 - 1766 (SLS), 2025 LX 577107 (D.D.C. Dec. 5, 2025).....	15

<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Hernandez-Lara v. Lyons</i> , 10 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Hullum v. Mici</i> , No. 23-10082-PBS, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134146 (D. Mass. July 30, 2024).....	16
<i>Illinois v. FEMA</i> , No. 25-206 WES, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187601 (D.R.I. Sept. 24, 2025).....	6
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	4
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	19
<i>Kong v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 608 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 .....	17, 18
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Noem</i> , No. 25-5320, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 31160 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 22, 2025).....	7
<i>Maldonado Bautista v. Noem</i> , No. 25-1873 (C.D. Cal.).....	10, 12
<i>Marasco &amp; Nesselbush, LLP v. Collins</i> , 6 F.4th 150 (2021).....	17
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	9
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , C.A. No. 25-11221-PBS, 2025 LEXIS 252857 (D. Mass. Dec. 8, 2025).....	3, 5
<i>N.H. Lottery Comm'n v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>Orr v. Trump</i> , 778 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D. Mass. 2025) .....	7, 9
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....	14
<i>Pena v. Hyde</i> , No. 25-11983-NMG, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. Jul. 28, 2025), 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	20
<i>Pinchi v. Noem</i> , 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 265062 (Dec. 19, 2025) .....	9
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014).....	14
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	6
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	10
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00391-JMC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35946 (D.S.C. Mar. 14, 2017) .....	18
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>United Steel v. MSHA</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (2019).....	7

<i>Valez-Chavez v. McHenry,</i> 549 F. Supp. 3d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado,</i> 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (B.I.A. 2025) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zamora v. Noem</i> , No. 25-12750-NMG, 2025 WL 2958879 (D. Mass. Oct. 17, 2025) .....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18, 19, 20

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	4, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	3, 5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) .....	8, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	2, 12, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(iii) .....	16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	4, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	2, 5, 20

**Constitutional Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	18
---------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary .....	6
